MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2430

Amendment: Gazette, 1989, page 4980

go6893

The Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 25th day of June 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1990.
- **2. Pest destruction district**—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16, the following clause:
 - "16A. Pest Destruction District—Without limiting in any way the functions, duties and powers of the Taranaki Regional Council under the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Taranaki Region shall be deemed to be a pest destruction district for the purposes of section 3 of that Act."
- **3. Regional land transport committee**—The principal order is hereby amended by revoking clause 19.
- **4. Service delivery centres**—Clause 45 of the principle order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (c).
- **5. Residual authorities**—Clause 112 of the principal order is hereby amended by adding as subclause (2) the following subclause:
 - "(2) A residual authority may, in respect of the district of the former authority, during the period prior to the closing of the accounts of that former authority, to the extent, and on the terms and conditions agreed with any other authority or authorities affected, supervise and manage the keeping of those accounts on behalf of the other authority or authorities, and for that purpose may:
 - (a) Receive and make payments of any money; and
 - (b) Levy and collect rates; and
 - (c) Carry out such other acts as may be agreed with any other authority or authorities affected."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2445

Amendment: Gazette, 1989, page 4994

(I.A. 104/131) go6894

The Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 25th day of June 1990 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1990.
- **2.** Interpretation—(1) Clause 10 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (ak).
- (2) Clause 155 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (j) and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "(j) The Waitakaruru recreation Reserve Board; and
 - (k) the Tirohia-Rotokohu Drainage Board,".
- **3. Pest destruction district**—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16, the following clause:
 - "16A. Pest Destruction District—Without limiting in any way the functions, duties and powers of the Waikato Regional Council under the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Waikato Region shall be deemed to be a pest destruction district for the purposes of section 3 of that Act."
- **4. Drainage areas**—Clause 17 (1) of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (i).
- **5. Regional land transport committee**—The principal order is hereby amended by revoking clause 21.
- **6. Functions, duties and powers**—Clause 161 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after paragraph (a), the following paragraph:
 - "(aa) The functions, duties and powers of the Tirohia-Rotokohu Drainage Board under the Land Drainage Act 1908; and".
- **7. Tirohia-Rotokohu Drainage Area**—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 161, the following clause:
 - "161A. Tirohia Drainage Area—The area of the former Tirohia-Rotokoho Drainage District shall be deemed to be a drainage area constituted under section 504 of the Local Government Act 1974".
- **8.** Communities—Clause 239 (2) of the principal order (as amended by the Local Government (Waikato Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989) Order), is hereby amended by omitting the words "ten persons" and substituting the words "nine persons".
- **9. Residual authorities**—Clause 252 of the principal order is hereby amended by adding as subclause (2) the following subclause:
 - "(2) A residual authority may, in respect of the district of the former authority, during the period prior to the closing of the accounts of that former authority, to the extent, and on the terms and conditions agreed with any other authority or authorities affected, supervise and